


ORDINANCE NO. ____ _ 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 16813 BY AMENDING A 
CONDITION PLACED ON THE PROPERTY AND IMPOSING A CONDITION ON 
THE PROPERTY WHICH CHANGED THE ZONING OF: 

PARCEL I: TRACT 12-A, BLOCK 6, YSLETA GRANT, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO 
COUNTY, TEXAS; AND, 

PARCEL 2: TRACT 2, BLOCK 6, YSLETA GRANT, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO 
COUNTY, TEXAS;AND, 

PARCEL 3: TRACT 3-B, BLOCK 6, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, 
AND WHICH IMPOSED A CONDITION. 

THE PENALTY IS AS PROVIDED FOR IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF THE EL PASO CITY 
CODE. 

WHEREAS, the zoning of the property described as PARCEL I: TRACT 12-A, 
BLOCK 6, YSLETA GRANT, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS; AND, 
PARCEL 2: TRACT 2, BLOCK 6, YSLETA GRANT, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO 
COUNTY, TEXAS; AND, PARCEL 3: TRACT 3-B, BLOCK 6, City of El Paso, El Paso 
County, Texas, was changed by Ordinance No. 16813, approved by City Council on January 2, 
2008; and, 

WHEREAS, the 2008 rezoning was subject to the following zoning conditions: 

(1) That an eight foot (8') high masonry screening wall shall be required within 
the property along the northwesterly property line where it abuts R-F (Ranch 
and Fann) zoning ("Condition No. 1 "); and, 
(2) That the density be limited to no more than ninety (90) units ("Condition 
No. 2"); and, 

WHEREAS, placement of such conditions was necessitated by and attributable to the 
increased intensity of use generated by the change of zoning; and, 

WHEREAS, the owner (applicant) submitted an application requesting a release from the 
density limit of ninety (90) dwelling units imposed by Condition No. 2; and, 

WHEREAS, a public hearing regarding the amendment of the conditions was held before 
the City Plan Commission, and the Commission recommended approval of the release of the ninety 
(90) dwelling units; and, 

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission submitted a minority report recommending 
an amendment from the density limit of ninety (90) dwelling units to three hundred seventy four 
(374) dwelling units imposed by condition No. 2; and, 
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WHEREAS, a condition is now imposed on the property requiring the main ingress and 
egress access driveway serving the subject property be located on Cristo Viene Street and a 
secondary driveway shall be located on Muralla Street, such access shall be limited to emergency 
vehicles only ("Condition No. 3"); and, 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso has determined that this amendment 
to Condition No. 2 and Condition No. 3 will still protect the best interest, health, safety and welfare 
of the public in general; and, 

WHEREAS, Condition No. 1 will remain unchanged on Ordinance No. 16813. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF EL PASO, TEXAS: 

That the following zoning conditions imposed on the property rezoned by Ordinance No. 
16813 dated January 2, 2008 be amended to read as follows: 

1. That the maximum density be limited to three hundred seventy four (374) dwelling 
units ("Condition No. 2") and; 

2. The main ingress and egress access driveway serving the subject property shall be 
located on Cristo Viene Street. A secondary driveway shall be located on Muralla 
Street, such access shall be limited to emergency vehicles only ("Condition No. 3"). 

Except as herein amended, Ordinance No. 16813 shall remain in full force and effect. 

ADOPTEDthis __ dayof _____ ,2019. 

ATTEST: 

Laura D. Prine 
City Clerk 

Assistant City Attorney 

CITY OF EL PASO: 

Dee Margo 
Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

Philip F. Etiwe, Director 
Planning & Inspections Department 
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PZRZ17-00014 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
DATE:  April 8, 2019 

 
TO:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

     Tomàs Gonzalez, City Manager 
 

FROM: Anne Guayante - Planning & Inspections  
 

SUBJECT: PZCR18-00001 
 

 
The City Plan Commission recommended approval (4-2, with one abstention) of the proposed rezoning at 
its February 21, 2019 meeting. 
 
The CPC found that the condition amendment is in conformance with Plan El Paso. The CPC also 
determined that the case type protects the best interest, health, safety, and welfare of the public in general; 
that the proposed use is compatible with adjacent land uses; and, that the rezoning would have no negative 
effects on the natural environment, socio-economic conditions, and property values in the vicinity or the 
city as a whole. A minority of commissioners do not share this view and have submitted a Minority Report 
containing their findings. It is included within the backup for this item. 
 
As of April 8, 2019, Planning staff has received one petition containing forty-four signatures in opposition 
to the proposed rezoning. The petition does not meet the minimum threshold to require a supermajority of 
affirmative votes at its public hearing. 
 
 
Property Owner: Valle del Colibri 
Applicant: Exigo Architects 
 
Attachments: Staff Report, Minority Report, Petition 
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 8753 Muralla Way 
City of El Paso — City Plan Commission — 2/21/2019 
PZCR18-00001 Condition Release 
STAFF CONTACT: Anne Guayante, (915) 212-1814, guayanteam@elpasotexas.gov 
OWNER: Valle del Colibri, LLC. 
REPRESENTATIVE: Exigo Architects 
LOCATION: 8753 Muralla Way, District 7 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  Parcel 1: Tract 12-A, Block 6, Ysleta Grant, City of El Paso, El Paso 

County;  
Parcel 2: Tract 2, Ysleta Grant, City of El Paso, El Paso County; 
Parcel 3: Tract 3-B, Block 6, Ysleta Grant, City of El Paso, El Paso 

County, Texas 
EXISTING ZONING: R-3A/c (Residential/conditions) 

REQUEST:  A Release from the Requirements of Condition #2 imposed by 
Ordinance 16813 

RELATED APPLICATIONS:  PZRZ17-00014, a request to rezone the subject property from R-
3A/c to A-O 

PUBLIC INPUT 99 medium in nature; Notices sent to property owners within 300 
feet on February 7, 2019 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Approval (see pages 2—4 for basis for recommendation) 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant requests to release a condition limiting the density of the subject property 
to 90 units over its seventeen acres to allow a proposed apartment complex similar in character to its immediate 
neighbors to the east. 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: The Planning Division recommends APPROVAL of the Condition Release 
request. The density condition imposed by Ordinance 16813 is no longer necessary to protect the health, safety, and 
general welfare of the subject property’s neighborhood and the city as a whole. The proposed development as 
depicted is consistent with other commercial and low-to-medium density residential districts and uses in the 
immediate area, and meets the established character of its surrounding neighborhood. Further, the proposed 
development meets the intent of the G-3, Post War future land use designation of Plan El Paso, the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan. 
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DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST          
The subject property is currently required to comply with the conditions/special contract provisions imposed by 
Ordinance 16813, which states in part: 
 

(2) That the density be limited to no more than ninety (90) units. 
 
The applicant is requesting to be released from this condition to allow for construction of an apartment complex. 
The condition was imposed on the subject property because of neighborhood concerns, and due to the configuration 
of the access previously proposed for the subject property. This condition is no longer necessary to protect the 
health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood surrounding the subject property and the city as a whole. The 
subject property is currently vacant. The proposed use of the subject property is an apartment complex. The General 
Concept Plan shows an apartment complex with administrative offices and a club house. Access is proposed from 
Muralla Way and Cristo Viene Streets. 
 

GENERAL CONCEPT PLAN: 

 

ANALYSIS            
CONSIDERATION CRITERIA: To grant condition release, the following requirements must be met per 20.04.430.C: 

• The relation of the proposed change to the city’s comprehensive plan;  
• The effect upon the natural environment;  
• The effect upon social and economic conditions and property values in the vicinity and in the city as a whole. 

 
Planning Staff has reviewed the general concept plan and found that it meets all applicable requirements. The 
character and scale of the improvements shown are consistent with the established character of the surrounding 
neighborhood. 
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RELATION OF PROPOSED CHANGE TO THE CITY’S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN   
 

CONSISTENCY WITH PLAN EL PASO   DOES IT COMPLY? 
G-3 Post-War:  
This sector applies to transitional neighborhoods 
typically developed from the 1950s through the 1980s. 
Streets were laid out with curvilinear patterns without 
alleys and shopping centers are located at major 
intersections behind large parking lots. This sector is 
generally stable but would benefit from strategic 
suburban retrofits to supplement the limited housing 
stock and add missing civic and commercial uses. 

The proposed zoning district allows for development 
that is consistent with the character of the G-3 (Post-
War) Future Land Use designation, and will further the 
goals of this growth sector by supplementing the limiting 
housing stock and augment the available housing types 
within its established neighborhood. 

ZONING DISTRICT   DOES IT COMPLY? 
A-O (Apartment-Office) 
The purpose of this district is to promote and preserve 
residential development within the city associated with a 
landscape more urban in appearance and permitting a 
mixture of housing types. It is intended that the district 
regulations allow for medium densities of dwelling units 
supported by higher intensity land uses located at the 
periphery of single-family neighborhoods providing that the 
overall character and architectural integrity of the 
neighborhood is preserved. The regulations of the district 
will permit building types designed for transition from areas 
of low density residential neighborhoods to other residential 
areas, and certain nonresidential uses and support facilities. 

The proposed apartment use is allowed within the 
proposed Apartment-Office District, and the 
development meets the intent of the proposed district. 

Plan El Paso 
Policy 2.2.2: The design of new neighborhoods and additions 
to existing neighborhoods should strive for a mix of housing 
types to create neighborhoods that accommodate diverse 
ages and incomes and allow residents to trade up, downsize, 
or create multi-generational households without being 
forced to leave the neighborhood. Housing types include 
both small and large single-family detached homes, 
duplexes, townhouses, multi-family buildings, live-work 
units, and accessory dwelling units, and include both rental 
apartments and units that can be owned by their occupants. 

Yes, the property is designated G-3, Post-War and meets the 
intent by proposing to increase the supply of multi-family 
housing within an established neighborhood consisting of 
single-family housing stock, some multi-family housing stock, 
and commercial uses. 

 
 
SUITABILITY OF SITE FOR PROPOSED USE UNDER CURRENT ZONING:  Related to this application is a request 
to rezone the subject property from R-3A (Residential) to A-O (Apartment-Office) to accommodate the proposed 
apartment development. The proposed apartment complex is permitted in the A-O (Apartment-Office) District.  The 
subject property could currently be developed into a single-family residential neighborhood which would allow it to 
meet the condition from which release is sought, though the unique site constraints presented by the size and 
configuration of the subject property would pose substantial challenges.  
 
CONSISTENCY WITH INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE: The intent of the Zoning 
Ordinance is to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare; to regulate the use of land and buildings within 
zoning districts to ensure compatibility, and to protect property values. The intent of the A-O (Apartment-Office) 
District is to that the district regulations allow for medium densities of dwelling units supported by higher intensity 
land uses located at the periphery of single-family neighborhoods providing that the overall character and 
architectural integrity of the neighborhood is preserved. The proposed condition release would allow the subject 
property to augment the limited multi-family housing stock present within its neighborhood and provide a transition 
between the single family and commercial and civic uses bordering the subject property. 
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ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES: The proposed improvements were reviewed for adequacy 
of the existing infrastructure and it was found to be capable of supporting the proposed development once it has 
been platted.  
 
EFFECT UPON THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT: The subject property is not within an arroyo or environmentally 
sensitive area. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: No objections to proposed condition release. No reviewing departments had any negative 
comments. Platting, extension of utility lines, and construction of vehicle access bridges will be required prior to 
development. Applicant is responsible for obtaining all applicable permits and approvals prior to any construction 
or change in occupancy. 
 
OTHER APPLICABLE FACTORS: Approval of the site plans by CPC constitutes a determination that the applicant 
is in compliance with the minimum provisions. Applicant is responsible for the adequacy of such plans, insuring that 
stormwater is in compliance with ordinances, codes, DSC, and DDM. Failure to comply may require the applicant to 
seek re-approval of the site plans from CPC. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Ordinance 16813 
2. Zoning Map 
3. Comprehensive Plan Map 
4. Department Comments 
5. Owner Notification Map 
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ATTACHMENT 1: ORDINANCE 16813  
 

See following pages  
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ATTACHMENT 2: ZONING MAP 
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ATTACHMENT 3: FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
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ATTACHMENT 4: DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 

Planning and Inspections Department - Planning Division  

1. The subject property is currently three separate lots. Platting will be required prior to the issuance 
of building permits. 

2. Note that the A-O District allows a maximum 50% lot coverage.  
3. The administrative office portion of the development will require 1 parking stall per 576 square 

feet of office use. The community center portion will require 1 parking space per 475 feet of that 
use. 

 

Texas Department of Transportation 

Concurs with TIA as updated 

 

Planning and Inspections Department – Plan Review & Landscaping Division 

Recommend approval. Proposed development shall comply with adopted codes at the time of submittal. 

 

Planning and Inspections Department – Land Development 

1. No objections to the proposed release of conditions. 
 

Fire Department 

Fire recommends approval.  

1. All buildings proposed to be over 30 feet in height shall comply with Section D105 – Aerial Fire 
Apparatus Access Roads, D105.3 Proximity to Building. At least one the required access routes 
meeting this condition shall be located within a minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet 
from the building and Fire Apparatus Access Roads Section 503.1.1 – Buildings and Facilities of 
the International Fire Code 2015. 

2. For the site plan review, other than weight requirements over the canal in the back of the project, 
I’d say yes [comment 1 addresses Fire’s concerns].  Streets will review the access from North Loop 
issue and possibly the canal issue in the rear. The weight requirements for bridging the canal are 
pretty important. 

 

Police Department 

No comments. Thank you for the opportunity. 
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Sun Metro 

No objections. 

 

El Paso Water Utilities 

We have reviewed the zoning change request described above and provide the following comments: 

1. Within the Mesa Drain right-of-way there is an existing forty-two (42) inch diameter sanitary 
sewer interceptor.  If service to this Property will be provided from this main, sanitary sewer 
main extensions will be required to discharge into an existing manhole pertaining to the 42-inch 
diameter interceptor.  The main is further described in the sanitary sewer portion of these 
comments. 

2. Due to this proposed development, the existing six ( 6 ) inch diameter water main located along 
Muralla Way requires to be upgraded to an eight ( 8 ) inch diameter main. Similarly, in the event 
that service may be obtained from the existing six ( 6 ) inch diameter main that extends along 
Holmsley Trail, EPWater requires for the 6 inch diameter water main to be upgraded to eight ( 8 
) inches in diameter.  Both water mains are further described in the water portion of these 
comments. 

3. EPWater does not object to this request. 

EPWU-PSB Comments 

4. From the intersection of Muralla Way and La Gente Way along Muralla Way there is an existing 
six (6) inch diameter water main.  This main dead-ends at approximately 104 feet north of La 
Gente Way. 

5. Along Holmsley Trail Drive between Mesa Drain and the Juan De Herrera Lateral there is an 
existing six (6) inch diameter water main. 

6. From the intersection of Cristo Viene Drive ( formerly Geranium Drive ) and Zaragoza Road along 
Cristo Viene Drive towards the west there is an existing eight (8) inch diameter water main.  This 
main dead-ends approximately 465 feet west of Zaragoza Road. 

7. Previous water pressure readings conducted on fire hydrant number 360 located at the corner 
of Muralla Way and La Gente Way have yielded a static pressure of 110 pounds per square inch 
(psi), residual pressure of 106 psi, discharge of 1,061 gallons per minute (gpm). 

8. Previous water pressure readings conducted on fire hydrant number 5038 located along Cristo 
Viene Drive approximately 300 feet west of Zaragoza Road have yielded a static pressure of 100 
pounds per square inch (psi), residual pressure of 80 psi, discharge of 1,300 gallons per minute 
(gpm). 

9. The owner should, for his own protection and at his own expense, install at the discharge side of 
each water meter a pressure regulator, strainer and relief valve, to be set for pressure as desired 
by the customer. The Owner shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the 
above-described water pressure regulating device. 

Sanitary Sewer 

10. From the intersection of Muralla Way and La Gente Way along Muralla Way there is an existing 
eight (8) inch diameter sanitary sewer main.  This main dead-ends at approximately 80 feet 
north of La Gente Way.  The depth of this main at the dead-end point is three ( 3 ) vertical feet 
approximately. 
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11. Along Holmsley Trail Drive between Mesa Drain and the Juan De Herrera Lateral there is an 
existing twelve (12) inch diameter sanitary sewer main.  

12. From the intersection of Cristo Viene Drive ( formerly Geranium Drive ) and Zaragoza Road along 
Cristo Viene Drive towards the west there is an existing eight (8) inch diameter sanitary sewer 
main.  This main dead-ends at approximately 475 feet west of Zaragoza Road. 

13. Within the Mesa Drain right-of-way there is an existing forty-two (42) inch diameter sanitary 
sewer interceptor.  This main is located approximately 35 feet north of the Mesa Drain center 
line.  No direct service connections are allowed to this main as per the El Paso Water - Public 
Service Board Rules & Regulations.  In the event that service to this Property may be available 
from this main, sanitary sewer main extensions will be required to discharge into an existing 
manhole pertaining to the 42-inch diameter interceptor.  The design of the proposed sanitary 
sewer collection system to serve this property will enable discharge(s) to the sanitary sewer 
manhole(s) pertaining to the described 42-inch diameter interceptor. 

 

General 

14. Permits from the El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1 (EPCWID No. 1) will be 
required for the proposed water and/or sanitary sewer facilities construction within the Mesa 
Drain right-of-way and the Juan De Herrera right-of-way.  The Owner/Developer will be 
responsible for all costs associated with the acquisition of the EPCWID No. 1 permits. 

15. De-watering may be required to enable the construction of water mains, sanitary sewer mains 
and related appurtenant structures. All costs associated with the acquisition of de-watering 
permits, de-watering discharge fees and all de-watering costs are the responsibility of the 
Owner/Developer. 

16. Due to this proposed development, the described existing water main located along Muralla 
Way requires upgrading to eight (8) inch diameter.  This upgrade will commence from North 
Loop Drive to the subject Property.  All costs associated with the required water main upgrade 
are the responsibility of the Owner/Developer.  Water service is anticipated to be provided by 
means of extensions from the proposed main located along Muralla Way and the existing main 
located along Cristo Viene Drive. 

17. In the event that water and/or sanitary sewer main extension would be required from the 
described existing water and sanitary sewer mains located along Holmsley Trail Drive, 
easements within the properties located west of this development (Tract 10B-1 and Tract 10-B, 
Ysleta Grant) will be required.  Similarly, EPWater requires for the existing six ( 6 ) inch diameter 
water main that extends along Holmsley Trail to be upgraded to eight ( 8 ) inches in diameter.  

18. The Developer is responsible for the acquisition of all off-site and on-site easements and all 
costs associated with the easement acquisitions. 

19. All easements dedicated for public water and/or sanitary sewer facilities are to comply with 
EPWater-PSB Easement Policy. 

20. Easement grantor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the El Paso Water – Public Service 
Board from and against any and all claims, liability, actions, and damages for bodily injury and 
property damage to third parties or to the El Paso Water – Public Service Board which may be 
caused by or arise out of the maintenance and existence of said water and sanitary sewer mains 
in the easement area.     
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21. The alignment and location of the proposed EPWater-PSB easement shall enable the placement 
of water meters outside of the parking areas and minimize the length of services.  No vehicular 
traffic is allowed over the water meters.  EPWater-PSB requires access to the proposed water, 
sanitary sewer facilities, appurtenances, and meters within easements 24 hours a day, seven (7) 
days a week. 

22. No building, reservoir, structure or other improvement, other than asphaltic paving (HMAC), 
shall be constructed or maintained on the above referenced El Paso Water - Public Service Board 
Easements without the written consent of EPWater-PSB. 

23. The PSB easement shall be improved to allow the operation of EPWater maintenance vehicles. 
24. Proposed surface improvements such as paving, landscaping, other types of low maintenance 

surfacing shall be reviewed for approval by EPWater-PSB. 
25. Use of low maintenance easement surface improvements is required.  The Owner of the 

property is responsible for maintenance of the easement surface; surface maintenance is not 
the responsibility of EPWater-PSB.  

26. EPWater-PSB requests the Developer to refrain from constructing rock walls or any structure 
that will interfere with the access to the PSB easements. 

27. EPWater-PSB requests the Developer to refrain from constructing signs within the PSB 
easements. 

28. EPWater requires a new service application to initialize design of the water and sanitary sewer 
main extensions to serve the subject property. New service applications are available at 1154 
Hawkins, 3rd Floor. The following items are required at the time of application: (1) hard copy of 
subdivision plat; (2) finalized set of street improvement plans, including storm sewer; (3) digital 
copy of subdivision plat; (4) benchmark check; and (5) construction schedule. Service will be 
provided in accordance with the current EPWater – PSB Rules and Regulations. The owner is 
responsible for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site extensions, relocations or 
adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances. 

 

Stormwater: 

29. We have reviewed the property described above and provide the following comments: 
30. This development has been seen under the 5-Day review under the name of Valle Del Colibri. 
31. Any development within Special Flood Hazard Areas shall comply with Section 18.60 - Flood 

Damage Prevention and Section 19.19 - Stormwater Management Requirements of the City of El 
Paso’s municipal code. 

32. On the Drainage Plan, provide the capacity of the proposed ponds: any ponding area shall have 
enough capacity to hold the developed runoff for a designed 100-yr storm event.  

33. EPW - Stormwater Engineering recommends using principles of low impact & green 
infrastructure development (such as recessed landscaping, rainwater harvesting, and porous 
pavements) to reduce the amount of developed stormwater runoff and to mitigate adverse 
downstream drainage conditions. 
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ATTACHMENT 5: OWNER NOTIFICATION MAP 
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THANK YOU



Minority report by Commissioner Deborah Torres and Commissioner Christina Munoz 

 

Request: Rezoning request from R-3A/c (residential/conditions) to A-O/c (Apartment-
Office/condition) 

Case No.: PZRZ17-00014 

Location:   8753 Muralla Way 

History: 

The referenced Item was presented before the City Plan Commission on February 21, 2019.  The 
applicant, is requesting to re-zone the subject property from R-3A/c (residential/conditions) to A-O/c 
(Apartment-Office/condition) in order to build an apartment complex on the vacant land, approximately 
18 acres.  Additionally, the property owner is requesting the removal of the condition on the property 
limiting the residential density of the subject property to 90 dwelling units so that he can build 360 units. 

Area: 

The only entrance to the proposed complex is through Muralla St., a narrow road containing 20 
residences. There is a proposed entrance from Cristo Viene, which would also be used as an access for 
emergency vehicles. 

The CPC voted four (4) votes to approve the rezoning request and remove the limit with two (2) 
dissenting votes. 

Current Minority Opinion:  

Two members voted against the zoning change and against removal of the limit.   

Five residents spoke and expressed opposition to the request.  It should also be noted that a petition with 
approximately 50 signatures opposing the application was also presented to the Commission.  The denial 
recommendation was based on the following factors: 

*The narrow roadway on Muralla Way would be negatively impacted due to the increase of traffic in and 
out of the proposed 360-unit complex.  Mr. Romero, one of the residents on Muralla, indicated that 
the community did not receive notification of this proposed development. 

*The construction of two- and three-story buildings in the complex would negatively impact the 
residential area abutting to the complex. 

*Although Holmsley Trail Neighborhood Association does not fall within the required notification limits, 
the association president expressed the concerns of the residents living on Holmsley Trail. Their concerns 
stem from the fact that their street already is experiencing severe traffic issues due to the new middle 
school on North Loop, making it impossible for residents to exit or enter the street until after 9:00 am and 
between 2:30 pm until about 4:00 pm during school days.  They are concerned that the increased traffic 
due to the residents living in the proposed complex will only exacerbate this situation.   
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